PDTech                         PDT3106
Power Device Tech              1 of 10  Ver.1.0
1.5 MHz, 600mA Synchronous Step-Down Converter
FEATURES
• High Efficiency: Up to 96%
• 1.5Mhz Constant Switching Frequency
• 600mA Output Current at VIN=3V
• Integrated Main switch and synchronous

Power Device Tech
             2 of 10  Ver.1.0
 Package/Order Information
Order Part
Number
Order Part
Number
PDT3106ES5-ADJ PDT3106ES5-1.8
Part marking Part marking
A1XY
A2XY
 Pin Description
PIN NAME FUNCTION
1 RUN
Regulator Enable control input.  Drive RUN above 1.5V to turn on the part.
Drive RUN below 0.3V to turn it off.  In shutdown, all functions are disabled
drawing <1µA supply current. Do not leave RUN floating.
2 GND Ground
3 SW Power Switch Output.  It is the Switch note connection to Inductor. This pin
connects to the drains of the internal P-CH and N-CH MOSFET switches.
4 IN Supply Input Pin.  Must be closely decoupled to GND, Pin 2, with a 2.2µF or
greater ceramic capacitor.
5 VFB/VOUT
VFB(PDT3106ES5): Feedback Input Pin. Connect FB to the center point of the
external resistor divider.  The feedback threshold voltage is 0.6V.
VOUT(PDT3106ES5-1.8). Output Voltage Feedback Pin. An internal resistive
divider divides the output voltage down for comparison to the internal reference
voltage.
 Functional Block Diagram
Figure 2. PDT3106 Block Diagram
PDTech                                                 PDT3106
Power Device Tech
             3 of 10  Ver.1.0
Absolute Maximum Rating (Note 1)
Input Supply Voltage ......................  -0.3V to +6V
RUN, VFB Voltages .................. -0.3V to VIN+0.3V
SW, Vout Voltages .................. -0.3V to VIN+0.3V
Peak SW Sink and Source Current.............. 1.3A
Operating Temperature Range... -40°C to +85°C
Junction Temperature (Note2) .....................+125°C
Storage Temperature Range .... -65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10S) ........+300°C
Electrical Characteristics (Note 3)
VIN =VRUN= 3.6V, TA = 25°C, unless otherwise noted.
Parameter Conditions MIN TYP MAX unit
Input Voltage Range  2.5  5.5 V
Input DC Supply Current
Active Mode
Shutdown Mode
VFB=0.5V or Vout=90%,Iload=0A
VRUN=0V, VIN=4.2V
240
0.08
400
1.0
µA
µA
TA = +25°C 0.5880 0.6000 0.6120 V
TA= 0°C ≤ TA  ≤ 85°C 0.5865 0.6000 0.6135 V Regulated Feedback
Voltage
TA= -40°C ≤ TA  ≤ 85°C 0.5850 0.6000 0.6150 V
VFB Input Bias Current VFB = 0.65V   ±30 nA
Reference Voltage Line
Regulation VIN = 2.5V to 5.5V  0.1 0.40 %/V
PDT3106ET5-1.2, -40°C ≤ TA  ≤ 85°C 1.164 1.200 1.236 V
PDT3106ET5-1.5, -40°C ≤ TA  ≤ 85°C 1.455 1.500 1.545 V Regulated Output Voltage
PDT3106ET5-1.8, -40°C ≤ TA  ≤ 85°C 1.746 1.800 1.854 V
Output Voltage Line
Regulation VIN = 2.5V to 5.5V, IOUT=10mA  0.11 0.40 %/V
Output Voltage Load
Regulation IOUT from 10 to 600mA  0.1  %